## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Transcript International, Inc.		08/06/2010	CORPORATION: NEBRASKA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	E. J. Johnson Company	
Street Address:	1440 Corporate Drive	
City:	Irving	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75038	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Number	Word Mark
0439178	СОМСО
0966416	JOHNSON
1028482	CALL GUARD
1088056	VIKING
1105979	MICRO-MEDIA
1127198	TRANSCOM
1139583	JETPAC
1144790	TRANSCOM II
1185558	LTR
1216457	CLEARCHANNEL LTR
1411138	CHALLENGER
1640291	MULTI-NET
1826179	JOHNSON
1870416	SUMMIT
	0966416 1028482 1088056 1105979 1127198 1139583 1144790 1185558 1216457 1411138 1640291 1826179

TRADEMARK REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0995

900168829

Registration Number:	1871598	USERSELECT
Registration Number:	1886550	EFJOHNSON
Registration Number:	1887803	
Registration Number:	1916715	ACES
Registration Number:	1899641	EF JOHNSON
Registration Number:	1971066	EFJOHNSON
Registration Number:	1994057	INTELLIGENT CHOICES FOR A WIRELESS WORLD
Registration Number:	2034024	UD2I
Registration Number:	1783911	OAP
Registration Number:	1769525	OVER-THE-AIR PROGRAMMING

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)332-3752

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3123323751

Email: lesavich@lesavich.net
Correspondent Name: Stephen Lesavich, PhD

Address Line 1: Lesavich High-Tech Law Group, P.C.

Address Line 2: Suite 325

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EFJ TRADEMARK LIEN RELEAS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen Lesavich, PhD
Signature:	/Stephen Lesavich/
Date:	08/06/2010

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=efj trademark lien release#page1.tif source=efj trademark lien release#page2.tif source=efj trademark lien release#page3.tif source=efj trademark lien release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0996

# RELEASE OF LIEN ON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

On June 11, 1997, Transcrypt International, Inc., predecessor-in-interest of EF Johnson Technologies, Inc., of 1440 Corporate Drive, City of Irving, State of Texas, (the Lien Holder) entered into a lien agreement with E.F. Johnson Company, of 1440 Corporate Drive, City of Irving, State of Texas, (the IP Owner) for various intellectual property is described as follows:

## Registration No.

439,178

966,416

1,028,482

1,088,056

1,105,979

1,127,198

1,139,583

1,144,790

1,185,558

1,216,457

1,411,138

1,640,291

1,826,179

1,870,416

1,871,598

1,886,550

1,887,803 1,916,715

1,899,641

1,971,066

1,994,057

2,034,024

1,783,911

1,769,525

Lien Holder caused a lien to be recorded against the intellectual property described herein in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO), Said lien was duly recorded as 100451971 on Reel 1603 and Frame 0002 on June 27, 1997.

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0997

Now in consideration of One and NO/100 Dollar, (\$1.00), and other valuable consideration paid by the IP Owner, the receipt and sufficiency of which are accepted and acknowledged, Lien Holder does hereby:

- 1 . Release, discharge and terminate the above referenced lien and certify that the claim secured thereby has been fully paid and satisfied;
- 2. Release to the IP Owner all right, title and interest that the Lien Holder may have acquired in and to the above intellectual property by reason of such lien;
- 3. Authorize and direct the Commissioner of Trademarks to discharge and cancel the lien of record;
- 4. Release and forever discharge the Owner from all claims, causes of action, demands and liabilities of whatever nature which the Lien Holder ever had, now has or hereafter may have in connection with above referenced intellectual property; and
- 5. Authorize the Commissioner of Trademarks to record this release of lien document in the USPTO in association with the above reference intellectual property; and

This instrument shall bind the Lien Holder and its heirs, legal representatives, successors, assigns and attorneys. This instrument shall inure to the benefit of the IP Owner and its heirs, legal representatives, successors, assigns and attorney.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release of Lien is executed under legal seal

on the 10 th day of August, 20 10

EF Johnson Technologies, Inc.

Sv. VP and General Counsel

Title

Elaine Flud Rodriguez (Seal)
Print Name

S. S. F. L. W.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0998

Executed in the
presence of:
(Signature of witness)
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS
In Mully, TX, on the day of Maust, 20 1/2, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above state and county, personally appeared Elaine Flud Rodriguez, Senior Vice President and General Counsel of EF Johnson Technologies, Inc., known to me or proved to be the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and being first duly sworn, such person acknowledged that he or she executed said instrument for the purposes therein contained as his or her free and voluntary act and
deed.
NOTARY PUBLIC Printed Name  NOTARY PUBLIC Signature
NOTARY PUBLIC Printed Name NOTARY PUBLIC Signature
My Commission Expires: 1/7/13 FRITTS
(Notary SEAL)
After recording, return to: EF Johnson Technologies (nc.
1440 Corporate Drive
Irving, TX 75038
Athi: General Counsel

**RECORDED: 08/06/2010** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0999